C&A Modas S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020
(in thousand Reals unless otherwise stated)

79

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates that may impact the
return on its short-term assets and its financial liabilities indexed to the CDI.The company
seeks to keep the interest rate indexes of its assets and liabilities the same, in order to
reduce the impact of the risk of interest rate variation. Today, 100% of loans are in the
fixed income market and indexed to the CDI.

Management continually analyzes the exposure to interest rates, comparing the
contracted rates with those prevailing in the market and simulating refinancing scenarios
and calculating the impact on the result.

The Company ran tests using scenarios for the next disclosure to demonstrate how
fluctuations in this index impact results, Interest rates for the favorable scenario were
taken from the reference rates published on the B3 site on 12/31/2021 (annualized CDI
of 11,57% and 0,74% for the three-month period)

 Parent Company

   Increasing interest  Decreasing interest

 Balance
on

December

31, 2021

Rate
Likely

scenario

Possible
Scenario

+25%

Remote
Scenario

+50%

 Possibl
e

Scenari

o -25%

Remote
Scenario

-50% Risk

Financial investments (ii) Lower CDI 955,181 CDI 106,219  132,774 159,329  79,664 53,109

Loans and debentures Higher CDI (1,358,756) CDI (157,208)  (196,510) (235,812)  (117,906) (78,604)

Net exposure/Impact on earnings
prior to IT/SC

(403,575)  (50,989)  (63,736) (76,483)  (38,242) (25,495)

Impact on earnings. Net of IT/SC (33,653)  (42,066) (50,479)  (25,240) (16,827)

(i) Financial revenue stated net of 4,65% PIS and COFINS. For financial investments we considered an average yield of
100.8% of the CDI,

 Consolidated

   Increasing interest  Decreasing interest

 Balance
on

December
31, 2021

Rate
Likely

scenario

Possible
Scenario

+25%

Remote
Scenario

+50%

 Possibl
e

Scenari
o -25%

Remote
Scenario

-50% Risk

Financial investments (ii) Lower CDI 985,355 CDI 109,574  136,968 164,361  82,180 54,787

Loans and debentures Higher CDI (1,374,826) CDI (159,067)  (198,834) (238,601)  (119,300) (79,533)

Net exposure/Impact on earnings

prior to IT/SC
(389,471)  (49,493)  (61,866) (74,240)  (37,120) (24,746)

Impact on earnings. Net of IT/SC (32,665)  (40,832) (48,998)  (24,499) (16,332)

(i) Financial revenue stated net of 4,65% PIS and COFINS. For financial investments we considered an average yield of

100.8% of the CDI,

C&A Modas S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020
(in thousand Reals unless otherwise stated)

80

Exchange risk

Exchange risk exists in future commercial transactions, primarily those associated with
US-Dollar denominated imports. The foreign currency risk management policy is defined
by Management and approved by the Auditing and Risk Management Committee,

The Company hedges against exchange variations in the outstanding balance of its